Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Document Pack

Belfast
BT1 5GS

12 October 2012

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 18th October, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted
below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.

Routine Matters

(a) Apologies

(b) Declarations of Interest

Routine Correspondence (Pages 1 -2)
Request for Deputations

Reports and Correspondence

(a) Streamlining the Processing of Minor Planning Applications -
Report to follow

(b) Application Rejected by the Council - 311 Cavehill Road (Pages 3 - 4)
New Applications (Pages 5 - 26)

Appeal Decisions Notified (Pages 27 - 28)



10.

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration (Pages 29 - 34)
Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 35 - 38)
Reconsidered ltems (Pages 39 - 40)

Schedule of Applications (Pages 41 - 56)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 18 October 2012

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:

Northern Ireland Housing Executive

Belfast, Shankill Parade
Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order No. 4, 2012-10-11

Further to previous notification, the above-mentioned extinguishment order was
confirmed, without modification, by the Department for Social Development on 3
October 2012.

Belfast, Lawnbrook 2 RDA 143

Notification of the extinguishment of the Public Right of Way at Battenberg Street
between its junction with Azamor Street from the rear corner of the gable wall of
number 350 Shankill Road to a point on the frontage of number 3 Battenberg
Street; and the passageway between numbers 14 and 16 Battenberg Street.

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the
meeting.



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 4b

S[lohv_.

C o F

Date: 1% October 2012 oK e
Your Ref: D OE

Qur Ref: Z/2011/1077/F

(Please quote at all times) 0 B

Belfast Area Planning Office
Bedford House
16 — 22 Bedford Street

Mr Peter McNaney "

Chief Executive g?’??éD

Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT15GS
Contact: Susan Wilkin
Telephone: 0300 200 7830

Dear Mr McNaney

Reference: 2Z/2011/1077/F

Address: 311 Cavehill Road, Belfast

Proposal: Demolition of existing estate agents building and erection of
new building containing new estate agents office and 4No
apartments over.

The above planning application was included on the schedule of applications to
the Town Planning Committee on 8" March 2012 with an opinion to refuse
planning permission.

Following an office meeting on 6™ April 2012 the agent submitted amended plans
and a parking survey. This information was re-advertised in the local press on
25" May 2012 and neighbours were re-nofified on 21* June 2012. The parking
survey was also sent to Roads Service for comment.

The Department further considered the planning issues including the submission
of amended plans, a parking survey, comments received from Roads Service
and additional letters of objection received from local residents. The Department
IS now satisfied that the proposed development is acceptable.

The Department consulted the Committee again on 2™ August 2012 with a
changed opinion to approve. At that meeting, two members voted against the
proposal. At the Council meeting on 3™ September, the minutes of the Town
Planning Committee were endorsed with the exception of 311 Cavehill Road



Page 4

(Z/2011/1077/F) which the Council voted to reject the opinion of the Area
Planning Manager to approve the application.

| would advise you that the decision to approve the application was issued on
20" September 2012.

Yours sincerely

ﬁu C(/CM/J

For Clifford Mcllwaine
Area Planning Manager

S - —

e ——————



Page 5 Agenda ltem 5

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 18 October 2012

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 25 September until
8 October 2012



Page 6



Page 7

XH6 8119
poomAjoH
peoy aloys
8¢ S108}YdIve

ubisaQg
sdar&Lld
isejjed
suapies
weljjimpuo-
Z soejyole
ssauuinbow

gMm9 819

1sejjog
IleH &5j001g +Z
llews [9eydI

nae v19
isejjed

yied juowjeg
ZlL ueplior
auuezng

JH9 vild
isejjled

peoy
ue|isAjleg Gzv
Pyl siXel |SpoN

1d9 619
isejleg

aAlQq
Aingsmaiys 9
B66oH puowAhey
SN 9 N
4ro9l19g
isejjed

ded

uap3 Yoouy
9 uojjlweH
SIN ® IN
juesijddy

¢10¢/60/5¢

¢10¢/60/G¢

¢10¢2/60/5¢

¢10¢/60/G¢

¢10¢/60/0¢

¢l0¢/60/61

¢10¢/60/0¢

¢l0¢/60/61

PlleA 9jeq

paAIaIay
uonesijddy

Zl Jo | abed

¢10¢/60/0¢

¢10¢/60/61

¢102/60/0¢

¢10¢/60/61

ajed

ind

ind

Iind

ind

adA L
uopjesijddy

nae v1d
isejleg
dled juowieg ¢|

Jd9vi 19
isejled

peoy uejisA|leg ez

1d9 619
isejleg

aALQ Aingsmalys 9

4ro 919
isejled

led usp3 Yoouy 9

uoneso

Zv 1 junon

wool Ayn
pue abeieb payoelaq

(vey onsawop

e sem A|snoinaud) jeyy
21}SOWIOP 0} SIIYO IXEe)
JOOJ4 141} WO} 8SN JO

abueyo anoadsoliay

asnoy
Buijjemp Bunsixs 0}
suoljelsyje [eulajul pue
uoIsuajxa Jeal Aa10}s
a|buis jo uonoalig

Bulemp

10 9pIs pue Jeal

0} UoiIsuaixa Aaio)s
ajbuls jo uonoaig

|esodoud

¢102/0L/10 03 Z102/60/5¢--polied ay} 104

pijeA pawaap suoijesijddy bBuiuue|d

4/¥901/¢10¢/Zz

4/2901/¢10¢/Z2

4/0901/210¢/Z

d4/6501/¢10¢/Z2

JagquinpN 9ouala)ay

)sejjog

ATVECE HAY BB
n -M__—.H.EE.J._.—H _m
g b St



Page 8

ANZ v219
pleules
peoy 1ed plo
abenon
BagA|nL
9011d-|eAsdiad
g Welljipm

NVl 8¢ld
uingsi

a0e|d 19)%e

8 S108}IYdIyY
Apeainopy

ore glld
poomAjoH
aAuQ Jebauuryy
Jjed

90O suoljired
¥ Buiuue|d
oi69jeNS

S39614
isejjegd
aNnuaAYy auoe|y
08 s9}el00ssy
pue uiydwe|g

HH6 1119
isejjled

Jied
ybnojsaal)
Z¢€ s1odlyaly
ue|niy

OS1 v14
Iseyeg

peoy
poomA|oH zZie
90l1d-|eAadlad
Haqoy

979 619
Iseyiog
oAlQ
aulnogsO ¢
AenoTH B

abe 0/

[...]
ejled

uonels gng [N Jamod s/o
peoy weyuapAs

aHg cld

isej|ag

anuaAy neswlp /|
9SNoH Jepuexaly

uoieso

GZ - Juno)

‘Bunsixs yojew

0} sa|ij Buyoou pue
sybijjool ‘uonejnsul
mau Buipnjoul jood

0} sabuey) :e1eb pue
99U} M3U JO UON}IID
Buipnjoul snqiuiw

10} 9oeds Bunpyed maN
Buljlomp

JO 9pIs 0} UOISUBIXd
Aalo}s a|buig

wg'| pue
wg'| ‘nun Buisiuaape
Buipuejssal) ou|

‘wniseuwAb

e 0} Uolj}epowwodoe
9011JO WO} OO} }S| JO
ued jo asn jo abueyn

|esodoud

¢102/01/80 03 Z10¢/0L/20-:poliad 8y} 104

pijeA pawaap suoijesijddy bBuiuue|d

4/9€11/2L0c/Zz

4/S€LL/I2L0e/Z

VivELL/el0c/Z

d/eeti/ieloe/z

JagquInpN 99uUaI9}aYy

AP YRR

HIDUIIOJTALLY

B8 o SR



/ Jo , abed

Page 25

dHl /19 pajwiq  ¢10¢/0L/80 ZL0Z/0L/S0  ZL0Z/0L/SO s 3ve L1119 ubis ajod wajo) v/ovLLiglocg/z
i1sejjeg )yueg uJayuoN WSSIUAAPY Jseyeg ‘ou | ‘subis erosey
EEERIESY peoy s|ied 895-¥99 pajunow ||lem "ON ¢
Ajsianiun 26 alua) Apauusy ayl
d.LT ISeydINdIN
saybnH
V¢ 114 V¢ ild9 ¢L0c/0L/80 ¢L0c/0L/¥0  ¢10cZ/0L/v0 N4 d1c¢€lld Buljjemp jo seau 4/8€LL/CL0c/z
1seyjeg 1sejjeg 1seyjeg 0] UOISUB)Xa Jeal Jooj}
19948 [IIH IEETIS alenbg aiowy 0L punoJb Jo uooNIISU0H
91-01 (ubisaQ) IH 91-01
S90INBS (ubisaQ)
Auadoig S9OIAISS
Auadoud
aAIINoax3
BuisnoH puejal|
UJSYHON
jueo|jddy pajepileA| PleA 3jeq [LYNEREN| adA uoieoso] |esodoud| Jaqunp 32uUadjdYy
ajeq uonesddy| uonesiddy
ajeq
GZ - Juno)

210¢2/01/80 0} ¢102/0L/20--polidd ay} 104
pijeA pawaap suoijesijddy bBuiuue|d

AP YRR

JISUTUOITALLY
B8 o SR



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



N Page 27 Agenda Item 6

P"“mmmm Appeal Decisions Notified

Date From: 26/09/2012 00:00:00 and Date To: 09/10/2012 00:00:00

COUNCIL Belfast
ITEM NO 1
Planning Ref: Z/2011/0569/F PAC Ref: 2011/A0250
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Dismissed Appeal Decision Date 02/10/2012
APPLICANT Tona Enterprises Ltd
LOCATION 599 Antrim Road
Belfast
Rt15 ANYX
PROPOSAL Change of use and extension to dwelling (including demolition of rear

returns) to form 33 Bed Nursing Home, parking and gardens

Page 1 
[...]
(i) of Planning Policy Statement 7 in that inappropriate provision is made for car parking
providing an unacceptable inactive frontage to the public streets, which results in a development which fails to
deter crime and promote personal safety.

2
Application Ref  Z/2010/1629/F

Applicant Nunzio Liberante Agent Coogan and Co 3 Glengall Street
Belfast
BT12 5AB
Location 484 Upper Newtownards Road
Belfast
Proposal Temporary car wash with office and storage container with new boundary fencing.

(Retrospective) (amended drawing)

Page 1 of 6



Page 30

Deparimant of the

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

3
Application Ref  Z/2011/0037/F
Applicant Orchard House Nursing Home 2 Agent MBArchitecture Ltd 6 Woodland
Cherryvalley Park Avenue
BT5 6PL Lisburn
BT2
Location Orchard House Nursing Home
2 Cherryvalley Park
Belfast
BT5 6PL
Proposal Extensions and alterations to nursing home to increase occupancy from 36 bedrooms to 57

4

bedrooms and ancillary accommodation with external car parking and landscaping. Temporary
opening of former access onto road for use during construction.

The proposal is contrary to ATC 2 of Planning Policy Statement 6 Addendum and Development Control Advice
Note 9: Residential and Nursing Homes in that the proposal would, if permitted, result in overdevelopment of the
site due to its inappropriate siting, layout, scale, form, massing and design causing unacceptable damage to the
character and appearance of the area, and would be harmful to the living conditions of existing residents
through overlooking, resulting in a loss of residential amenity.

The proposal is contrary to the Departments' Planning Policy Statement 2: Planning and Nature Conservation in
that it fails to respect the character, topography, and landscape features of the site and would, if permitted,
harm the health and condition of significant trees due to its inappropriate siting, layout, and ground remodelling
works required to facilitate the proposed development.

The proposal is contrary to policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: "Quality Residential
Environments" and related guidance in that it has not been demonstrated that the proposal would provide a
satisfactory means of access and adequate facilities for parking and service vehicles as part of the
development.

Application Ref  Z/2011/0902/F

Applicant T Reynolds 14 Upper Lisburn Road Agent James McKernan Chartered
Belfast Architect 31 Beechill Road
BT10 0AA Belfast
BT8 7PT
Location 46 Sicilly Park
Belfast
BT10 OAL
Proposal Erection of two storey garage with new access from Priory Gardens

Page 2 of 6



Page 31

Deparimant of the

Environment ] ) . ) .
oocloes K Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

5
Application Ref  Z/2011/1225/F

Applicant Nexus Property Rentals c/o agent Agent Rush & Co 7 Upper Malone Road
Belfast
BT9 6TD
Location 25 Malone Avenue
Belfast
BT9 6EN
Proposal AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED - REMOVAL OF BALCONIES AND PATIO DOORS TO
EGLANTINE GARDENS ELEVATION AND AMENDED FINISH ONTO YARD OF 23 MALONE
AVENUE

Demolition of existing apartments and erection of 6 no apartments

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH12 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the site lies within the Malone Conservation Area and the
development would, if permitted, detract from its character as it's massing, proportions and detailing do not
respect the characteristic built form of the area and does not conform with the guidance set out in the 'Design
Guide for the Malone Conservation Area' document.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH14 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the building makes a material contribution to the character of the
Malone Conservation Area and no exceptional reason has been demonstrated which, in the judgement of the
Department, justifies it
[...]
 Planning Policy Statement 8, Open Space, Sport
and Outdoor Recreation in that it would result in the loss of existing open space with consequential detrimental
impact on visual amenity and loss of habitat.

2 The proposal if permitted would be contrary to Planning Policy Statement 2: Planning and Nature Conservation
in that it will result in the loss of mature trees which are protected by virtue of being with Kings Road
Conservation Area.

9

Application Ref  Z/2012/0165/F

Applicant Belfast Education and Library Board Agent
40 Academy Street
Belfast
BT1 2NQ

Location Forge Integrated Primary School. 40 Carolan Road
Belfast
BT7 3HE

Proposal

Alterations to existing car park and installation of a pedestrian gate incorporated into the
boundary fence

Page 4 of 6



Page 33

Deparimant of the

Envire

10
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

1
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

12

Application Ref

Applicant

Location

Proposal

mment

T T T R AT

Council Deferred items still under consideration
Area :- Belfast

Z/2012/0265/F

Mr S McCloskey Agent Robert Bryson 18 Gransha Park
Belfast
BT11 8AU

22 Easton Crescent

Belfast

BT14 6BZ

Change of use from dwelling to 7 bedroom house of multiple occupation (retrospective)

Z/2012/0385/F

Marie Edwards c/o agent Agent Peter J Morgan 17 Glengoland
Crescent
Dunmurry
BT17 0JG

2a Finaghy Park Central

Finaghy

Belfast

Proposed extension and alterations at no. 2a Finaghy Park Central, Finaghy Belfast to form pair
of semidetached houses.

Z/2012/0435/A

Louise Taggart 38 Judes Crescent
Newtownards
BT23 4BY

502 Upper Newtownards Road
Belfast
BT4 3HB

Shop sign

Agent

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 'Control of Outdoor Advertisements' in
that the proposed signage is visually dominant and detrimental to the visual amenity of the immediate area by
reason of its design, location and size

13
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Z/2012/0686/F

Paul Walls 22 Qu
[...]
eoy uingsii ¢ce
asnoH uebope)
cuun

ZH/. 6149
isej|leg
UN0Y Ned aAeibsnip 9

NG G194
isej|eg
peoy YUON 0L

nig vi19
isej|eg
us|o ale|g Ly

isejled

peoy

spJeumomsN Jeddn G8zZ-£82
¢l un

uoneoso]

1001 Jawlop
ay} Buioedas Buipnjoul Buljjamp
0} suoljeld)|e B UOISUSIXd
AKa10)s 9|buls Jo uonoaig

ubis doys

(lesodoud pspusuwie)
Buljjemp Jo Jeal 0} uoisua)xa
Kai0)s 9|buls Jo uondaig

Alojeasasuoo Aslois
9|buis aoe|dal 0} Buljjemp 0}
uoisuajxa apis a|buls o uonoal]

Bujiemp jo
pus a|qeb 0} uoisuaixa Aalols g

suoljels)|e [eussiul
pue juolj doys mau Jno Aled
9 JUBINE]}SAJ PAJUBDI| O} SHUN
doys Buinsixs jo asn jo abuey)

101 Z10Z/60/9Z :Woid panssj uoisioaq

panss| suolisigoag suonesijddy Buiuue|d pauljweans

4/1660/¢10¢/Z2

V/2660/¢10¢/Z2

4/G290/¢10¢/Z2

4/€860/210¢/Z

4/0120/210¢/Z

4/2050/2102/Z
JaquinN

92Ud19}9Yy

AP YRR

”—n-v.-_ﬂE..E}:m_

o o siutipcag



Page 39 Agenda Item 9

Departmant of the

Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 18/10/2012
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0468/F Full DATE VALID 08/04/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Brian McKeating 10 Myrtlefield AGENT Doherty Architects
Park 6 Kinnaird Street
Belfast Belfast
BT9 6NE BT14 6BE
02890746386
LOCATION 3 Skegoneill Avenue
Belfast
BT15 3JN.
PROPOSAL Change of use from ground floor apartment to coffee shop and creation of new level

access, ramp, seating area and new bin storage area. Existing 1st and 2nd floor
apartments to remain unchanged.

REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
19 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal is considered to have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the

area by reason of the external alterations and the introduction of a non-residential use in a
residential area.

[Deferred by Councillor Hanna 6.9.12]

10f2



Page 40

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1083/F Full DATE VALID 12/09/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT East Coast Fuels Rosetta Filling AGENT Patrick McVarnock
Station 16 Finaghy Road
Ormeau Road North
Belfast Belfast
BT10 OJA
028 8774 7900
LOCATION 569 Ormeau Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Renovation and extension of shop, renovation of filling station forecourt and new ATM
(Amended description)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
. 0 0 0 0
[Deferred by Councillor Mullan 6.9.12]
ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0761/F Full DATE VALID 22/06/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Belfast Metropolitan College c/o AGENT Ostick and
agent Williams Ltd 14
Edgewater Road
Belfast
BT3 9JQ
028 90 778810
LOCATION E3 Springvale Campus
400 Springfield Road
Belfast
BT12 7DU
PROPOSAL Proposed overflow surface car park ancillary to existing further education college
campus with associated site works and vehicular and pedestrian access.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Kingston 16.8.12]

2 of 2



PPPPPP Agenda Item 10

Schedule

of
Applications



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

Departmant of the
Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 18/10/2012
ITEM NO 1
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0625/F Full DATE VALID 16/05/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT R Edmondson 107 Deramore AGENT Jonathan Baird 79
Avenue Haypark Avenue
Belfast Belfast
Bt7 3FE Bt7 3FE
07720841195
LOCATION Lands to the rear of 107 Deramore Avenue
adjacent to Kimberly Street
Belfast
BT7 3FE
PROPOSAL Construction of a new build, 2 storey, 3 bedroom house with 2 car parking spaces to
the front, to be accessed off Kimberly Street. (revised plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
11 0 
[...]
 Optic
infrastructure across BT Network. Cabinet dimensions approx 1128mm high, 780mm
wide and 407mm deep

REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10 of 14



Departmant of the

Page 53

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 12
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0758/F Full DATE VALID 22/06/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Connswater Homes 157 Upper AGENT JNP Architects
Newtownards Road 2nd Floor
Belfast 19-21 Alfred
BT4 3HX Street
Belfast
BT2 8ED
0289038 5540
LOCATION DRD car park adjacent to no 15 & 17 Parkgate Avenue
Belfast
BT4 1JA
PROPOSAL Proposed 3 storey social housing apartment block comprising of 9no. 3 person 2
bedroom apartments and 1no 3 person 2 bedroom semi detached with associated
access and site works.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 13
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0789/F Full DATE VALID 29/06/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Ahad Miah C/O Agent AGENT Ken Robb 43
Ballycrochan
Avenue
Bangor
BT19 7LA
02891464151
LOCATION 205 Upper Newtownards Road
Belfast
BT4 3JD
PROPOSAL Change of use from Estate Agents to an Indian restaurant.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

11 of 14



Page 54

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 14
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0806/F Full DATE VALID 06/07/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Charles Kyles 85 Cluan Mor AGENT Paddy Byrne
Drive Architects 108
Belfast Appleton Park
BT12 7UA Belfast
BT11 9JF
07718741773
LOCATION 114 Springfield Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Change of use of ground floor to amusement arcade
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses
[...]
600mm) & ancillary equipment inc. MHAS & cables

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

14 of 14



	Agenda
	2 Routine Correspondence
	4b Application Rejected by the Council - 311 Cavehill Road
	5 New Applications
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications 25 Sep - 1 Oct 2012
	Belfast Weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received -02-10-2012-08-10-2012

	6 Appeal Decisions Notified
	7 Deferred Items Still Under Consideration
	8 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	9 Reconsidered Items
	10 Schedule of Applications
	Belfast Council_Schedule_-_18 October 2012




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
173 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 18th October, 2012 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 

Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chair); 
 Aldermen R. Patterson and Rodgers; and 

Councillors Lavery, Patterson, Rodgers, Austin, Curran, 
Garrett, Hussey, Kingston, McCabe, McCarthy, Mullan, 
Newton, O'Neill and Spence. 

 
In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 

Mr. P. Montgomery ) Divisional  
Ms. E. Hanratty ) Planning Office. 
 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Aldermen McCoubrey and 
Smyth and Councillors M. E. Campbell, Hanna and McNamee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory 
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 
 
 Notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive of: 
 

• the confirmation of the Belfast, Shankill Parade 
Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order No. 4, 2012; 
and 

 

• the extinguishment of the Belfast, Lawnbrook 2 RDA 143, 
Public Right of Way at Battenberg Street between its 
junction with Azamor Street from the rear corner of the 
gable wall of number 350 Shankill Road to a point on the 
frontage of number 3 Battenberg Street; and the 
passageway between numbers 14 and 16 Battenberg 
Street. 

 

 Notification from the Roads Service of: 
 

• the proposed abandonment of paths at the rear of Dee 
Street Community Centre; and 

• the effective date of the abandonment of the Public Right 
of Way at Templemore Street. 

 



G Town Planning Committee, 
174 Thursday, 18th October, 2012 
 

 

 
 
 Copies of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matters were 
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 
Non-Determination of a Planning Application  
15 Donegall Place and 1 to 5 Fountain Lane 
 
 The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Area Planning Manager in respect of an appeal which had been lodged in relation to the 
non-determination of a planning application for two shop signs and one projecting sign at 
the above-mentioned location. 
 
 The correspondence had indicated that, under Paragraph 5.7 of the Revised 
Procedures for Appeal Hearings, the Planning Service was required to advise the 
appellant and any third parties of the Department’s view on the proposal including, as 
appropriate, reasons for refusal. The Area Planning Manager had advised that the 
Department’s view on the proposal was to refuse permission on the grounds that the 
proposal was contrary to Policy BH9 of the Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning, 
Archaeology and the Built Heritage, in that the building was listed under Article 42 of the 
Planning (Northern Ireland) Order 1991 and that the proposed signage would, if 
permitted, detract from the building’s appearance and character and would result in a 
loss of its architectural integrity by reason of its detailed design which was out of keeping 
with the architectural form and design of the building in terms of size, scale, form and 
proportions. 
 

 The Committee noted the information which had been provided.  
 

Requests for Deputations 
 
 It was noted that no requests had been received. 
 

Reports and Correspondence 
 
Streamlining the Processing of  
Minor Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the undernoted report: 
 

“1.0 Relevant Background Information 
 

 The Committee will recall that it had previously agreed to 
adopt revised arrangements with regard to the Council’s 
determination of planning applications of a minor nature 
using the streamlined consultation process.  The revised 
process applied to the following categories of application: 

• extension and alterations to dwellings; 

• minor works, for example, ATM machines, 
boundary walls, fences, roads in industrial 
estates, etc 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 18th October, 2012 175 

 
 

 

 

• residential garages, garden sheds and other 
similar development within the cartilage of an 
existing dwelling; 

• reserved matters (where there are no objections); 

• advertisements and direction signs; 

• electricity lines (up to 33 kv) and substations; 

• change of house types on approved sites; 

• shop fronts and minor alterations to commercial 
business and industrial premises; 

• new accesses and hard standing serving 
development; 

• agricultural buildings, structures and 
associated works; 

• minor alterations and extensions to schools, 
churches, health centres and other educational, 
civic or community facilities; and 

• other similar development proposals which are 
minor in nature, for example, smoking shelters 
and disability access arrangements. 

 
 At a subsequent meeting, the Committee agreed to the 

extension of the above list of types of planning applications 
which could be considered within the Streamlined 
Consultation Process, to include: 

 

• conservation area consent; 

• listed building consent; 

• change of use; 

• all extensions and alterations; 

• floodlighting; 

• housing applications for up to five dwellings; 

• renewable energy generators; 

• solar power; 

• domestic wind turbines; and 

• open space facilities. 
 

2.0 Key Issues 
 

 The Minister of the Environment has written to the Council, 
dated 10 October 2012, advising that the existing scheme is 
being extended to include all applications currently 
considered under the streamlined consultation process 
together with the undernoted: 

 

1. all other minor and intermediate applications; 
2. housing applications up to a maximum of 25 units; 

and 
3. office accommodation up to a maximum of 

200 sq metres.   
  



G Town Planning Committee, 
176 Thursday, 18th October, 2012 
 

 

 
 
 The Minister has advised that, to date, the majority of 

Councils have agreed to the enhanced scheme and have 
accepted that it will improve efficiencies as well as improving 
working relationships between the Department of the 
Environment and the Council. 

 
 In considering the Minister’s letter, the Committee may wish 

to explore the implications of the existing streamlined 
planning system, any further extension to the system and the 
impact on the role of Members and the Committee including 
any support for more considered assessment of the 
streamlined list. 

 
 Previous guidance given by departmental officials stated that 

the level of streamlined delegation appropriate to each 
Council can be modified in discussion between the divisional 
manager and the authority and it may be appropriate to 
consider this in more detail in the context of current 
experiences and what is proposed. 

 
 Members will be aware that the current Belfast Divisional 

Planning Manager, Mr Neil Dunlop, is scheduled to retire in 
October 2012. As authorised by the Council’s Strategic Policy 
and Resources Committee and the Council, Mr Dunlop is to be 
seconded to the Council on part-time basis from the 31 
October 2012 to assist with the necessary preparations for the 
transfer of statutory planning. Accordingly, the Committee 
may wish to defer consideration of the Minister’s letter to 
enable more detailed discussions and further exploration to 
take place at a special meeting. 

 

3.0 Resource Implications 
 

 None 
 

4.0 Equality Implications 
 

 None 
 

5.0 Recommendations 
 

 The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to defer 
consideration of the Minister’s letter to enable more detailed 
discussions and further exploration to take place at a Special 
Committee meeting early in November 2012.” 

 
 After discussion, the Committee adopted the recommendation and agreed that a 
special meeting, to which all Members of Council would be invited, would be held on a 
date to be determined in conjunction with the Chairman (Councillor L. Patterson). 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 18th October, 2012 177 

 
 

 

 
Application Rejected by the Council  
311 Cavehill Road 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 3rd September, the Council 
agreed to amend the decision of the Town Planning Committee of 2nd August to adopt 
the opinion of the Area Planning Manager to approve a planning application in respect of 
the proposed demolition of an existing estate agent’s building and the erection of a 
structure containing a new estate agent’s office with four apartments above at 
311 Cavehill Road. 
 

 The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Area Planning Manager indicating that, whilst the Department had noted the views of the 
Council, it wished to advise the Committee that the decision to approve the application 
had been issued on 20th September. 
 

Noted. 
 
Listing of First Ballymacarrett  
Presbyterian Lecture Hall, Paulett Avenue 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 6th October, 2011, it had 
been advised that further notification had been received from the Northern Ireland 
Environment Agency which had indicated that, after a period of consultation and 
consideration, it had decided that the above-mentioned building would not be listed.  
At that meeting, concern had been expressed by the Committee that no political 
representatives from the Ballymacarrett area had been consulted by the Environment 
Agency on the listing of the building and, subsequently, a letter had been issued to the 
Agency to express the Committee’s concern and to seek information regarding the extent 
of any further consultation undertaken in respect of the building. 
 
 At its meeting on 2nd August, the Committee was informed that a response had 
been received on 27th June from the Northern Ireland Environment Agency which 
clarified the consultation process which had been undertaken and confirmed that the 
proper procedures had been followed in respect of the above-mentioned listing.  At that 
meeting a Member expressed concern at the delay by the Northern Ireland Environment 
Agency in responding to the Council and at the unsatisfactory explanation which had 
been provided regarding the consultation process, in that the Committee had not been 
afforded the opportunity to consider the matter further prior to the final determination that 
the building would not be listed by that organisation.  The Committee had subsequently 
agreed that a further letter be issued to the Northern Ireland Environment Agency 
expressing the Committee’s concern in that regard. 
 
 The Committee was advised that further correspondence had been received from 
the Northern Ireland Environment Agency which reiterated the consultation process 
which had been undertaken and reaffirmed that the Committee’s comments had been 
duly considered before the final decision had been made.  The Agency apologised again 
for the delay in responding to the Committee’s original letter. 
 

Noted. 
 



G Town Planning Committee, 
178 Thursday, 18th October, 2012 
 

 

 
 

New Applications 
 

 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications received by the Planning 
Service from 25th September until 8th October. 
 

Appeal Decisions Notified 
 

 The Committee noted the outcome of a planning appeal in respect of the change 
of use and extension to the dwelling at 599 Antrim Road to form a thirty-three bed 
nursing home, car parking and gardens. 
 

Deferred items still under consideration 
 

 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Belfast Planning Office. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications  
Decisions Issued 

 

 The Committee noted a list of streamlined planning applications’ decisions which 
had been issued by the Planning Service between 26th September and 9th October 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 

Reconsidered Items 
 

 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 

Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

3 Skegoneill Avenue, 

Mr. B. McKeating 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

569 Ormeau Road, 

East Coast Fuels 

 
 

E3 Springvale Campus, 

Belfast Metropolitan College 

 

Change of use from ground 

floor apartment to coffee shop 

and creation of a new level 

access ramp, seating area and 

new bin storage area.  Existing 

first and second floor 

apartments to remain 

unchanged 
 

Renovation and extension of 

shop, renovation of filling 

station forecourt and new ATM 
 

Proposed overflow surface car 

park ancillary to existing further 

education college campus with 

associated site works and 

vehicular and pedestrian 

access 

Refusal 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Approval 

 

 
 

Approval 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 18th October, 2012 179 

 
 

 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 

 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of that referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

114 Springfield Road, 

Charles Kyles 

 

Change of use of ground floor 

to an amusement arcade 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillors Hartley and 

Keenan to enable an office 

meeting to take place.] 

Approval 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


